2/6/06

(R-2006-646)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- **301,220** - DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 0 9 2006

٦

1

WHEREAS, for the past twenty-nine years, Augie Ghio has served the citizens of San Diego with honor and distinction as a dedicated member of the San Diego Fire-Rescue Department and the Office of Homeland Security, and

WHEREAS, after joining the City in 1976, he steadily moved through the ranks of the Fire-Rescue Department to the Assistant Fire Chief level, and

WHEREAS, Augle Ghio assumed the position of Director in the Office of Homeland Security in September of 2004, and has since served in that capacity, and

WHEREAS, he is respected by those who worked under him, truly caring for the members of his department, and always willing to provide guidance, support, and mentorship, and

WHEREAS, he is well regarded and admired by his peers, regional stakeholders, and the community he serves; and

WHEREAS, his support and commitment to ensuring public safety and security not only in the City but in the region has garnered praise throughout the region and helped establish San Diego as a leader in the public safety arena, and WHEREAS, as he enters his next venture, Augie Ghio's leadership, professionalism, team spirit, approachability, and warmth will long be remembered by those who worked with him over the past twenty-nine years, NOW, THEREFORE,

۲

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the citizens of the City of San Diego, does hereby recognize Augie Ghio's years of dedication to public safety and his long-lasting commitment to the City of San Diego

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that January 27, 2006, be and is hereby proclaimed to be "AUGIE GHIO DAY" in the City of San Diego

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

manel By Stephanie Rahlfs

Deputy City Attorney

SR:jb 01/20/2006 Or Dept Council-Madaffer R-2006-646

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of **FEB 0 6 2005**.

ELIZABETHS MALAND

City Cler

Deputy City Clerk

NDERS, Mayor

Approved <u>flog</u> or (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

K- 301220

Vetoed.

(date)